Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning
and Regeneration

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 16th November, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body
in question. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will
enable an informed answer to be given.

Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite
Tel: 01270 686467
E-Mail: Gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk



4.

Housing Strategy 2018-2023 - Approval to Consult (Pages 3 - 68)

To consider a report on the Housing Strategy 2018-2023 for consultation purposes.



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

Cheshire East Council

Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Regeneration

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2017

Report of: Frank Jordan — Executive Director of Place

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023:
Approval to consult

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold: Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to formally consult externally for
the Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023, the proposed
consultation is for a 6 week period between 27 November 2017 and 08
January 2018.

1.2 Driven by the Cheshire East Local Plan, the Housing Strategy is a significant
contributor to achieving the aims and objectives of the Corporate Plan and the
resident focused outcomes. Our approach is based upon the continuation and
building of strong relationships with our partners to further improve the quality,
quantity and choice of housing within Cheshire East, enhancing place and
wellbeing, through meeting the aspirations and needs of all our residents both
now and in the future.

1.3 There can rarely have been a more important time to set out our distinctive
vision for the future of homes in our Borough and outline the steps we are
determined to take to achieve it. We strongly believe that housing is
fundamentally about Place and People, not just bricks and mortar - housing is
about homes, it is a foundation for a stable and successful life.

1.4 The development of the Housing Strategy is primarily informed and shaped by
engagement with our partners and other stakeholders. Approval to formally
consult will enable a wide ranging number of individuals and organisations to
contribute to support our aims and objectives.

2, Recommendation
2.1 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning:
" Note the draft Housing Strategy

. Authorise officers to publically consult on the draft strategy for a period
of 6 weeks, before incorporating the responses into the finalised strategy

" Note that following the consultation period the revised strategy will be
presented to Cabinet for formal adoption



5.2

5.3

Page 4

Other Options Considered

There are no alternative options considered. The existing Housing Strategy
which ran from 2011-2016, now requires updating to align with the Council’s
aspirations as outlined in the key Communities Outcomes, the ambitions
represented within the Local Plan and to enable us to keep up with the pace
of change in the housing sector.

Reasons for Recommendation

Approval to formally consult on the Housing Strategy will be the catalyst
enabling the Council to:

. Articulate the vision, aims and objectives of Cheshire East Council
Housing Strategy 2018-2023

" Support the delivery of the right home in the right place across the
Borough

] Allow us to focus on what matters to our communities and support the
Council’s vision of Putting Residents at the heart of everything we do

" Support the delivery of Cheshire East Council’'s Mid-Term Financial
Strategy 2017-2020

Background / Chronology

Cheshire East is committed to meeting the needs of its local communities and
providing the infrastructure, services and facilities required to create
sustainable and stronger communities. Part of this is ensuring that we have
the right housing offer to meet our ambitions for the Council’s jobs-led
economic growth, but also that they are of the right mix to meet the diverse
housing needs across the Borough.

To support our ambitions, we have worked extensively to fully appreciate the
challenges and opportunities recently experienced by the housing sector, to
ensure we are prepared for the future direction of policy at a national level,
shaping it at the local level to continue the Council’s successful drive for
excellence. As such, we have developed a draft Housing Strategy through
informal engagement with a host of internal and external stakeholders, in
preparation for approval to formally consult.

Since the publication of our previous Housing Strategy in 2011, there have
been significant changes to the local and national political, policy and funding
landscape. This new Strategy reflects these changes, and is underpinned by
our Local Plan, supportive policies and strategies which will enable us to
achieve our priorities for housing within the Borough.



5.4

9.5

6.1

Page 5

The draft Housing Strategy has two themes;

Growth and Cheshire East has a strong ambition for jobs-led economic
quality of place  growth across all areas and housing is essential to support

Health,

this continuous growth. If housing is considered in isolation
to our planned investment and regeneration, then
sustainable growth or successful outcomes are unlikely to
be achieved. We know that ensuring new homes are
delivered of the right type, in the right place and giving
resident’s choices and support are vital for Cheshire East.
Where the market is not currently meeting housing need we
will explore interventions to bring these forward.

A key goal of our Housing Strategy is to guarantee Cheshire

wellbeing and  East residents have a place to live which supports their
quality of life health, wellbeing and contributes to the quality of life. Good

quality, safe and affordable housing is essential to meeting
this goal. Therefore, this strategy details how we link our
policy decision making with outcomes that support the
health and wellbeing of all Cheshire East residents.

Central to making this Housing Strategy a success is to ensure we effectively
plan, measure and monitor how we will deliver the priorities detailed within this
document, which will be achieved through an agreed Delivery Plan, a tool to
help us deliver our strategy. The Delivery Plan will be subject to annual
reviews during the lifetime of the Strategy, ensuring the priorities remains
relevant and their delivery is continually monitored.

Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

All wards and local ward Members.

Implications of Recommendation

71
7.1.1

7.1.2

Policy Implications

The Housing Strategy is a key deliverable to support the overarching
achieving Council’s objectives of delivering the right type of housing in
the right place and regenerating our towns and villages as well as
supporting the health and wellbeing of our residents.

Through directly supporting both the Corporate Plan and the Mid-
Term Financial Strategy, the Housing Strategy clearly demonstrates
that there is a clear role to play in supporting the delivery of the
community aims and objectives, directly through the opportunities
presented to achieve the key community outcomes for residents and
to continue to provide excellent customer service and value for
money.



7.1.3

7.2
7.2.1

7.3
7.3.1

7.4
7.4.1

7.5
7.5.1

Page 6

Moreover, the Housing Strategy has an important contribution to the
continued jobs-led economic growth of Cheshire East and the wider
sub-region. Through the our support for the work of the Cheshire and
Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership, we fully acknowledge the
importance of the recently reviewed Strategic Economic Plan, which
clearly sets out the role of housing in future economic development
and replicates our ambition to increase supply and ensure that
affordability issues across the authority are addressed.

Legal Implications

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 Section 87, the
Council published a Housing Strategy in 2011, which set out its vision
for housing in the borough. While the Deregulation Act 2015
abolished the statutory requirement for English authorities to produce
a housing strategy as previously require, the aim of the new Housing
Strategy 2018-2023 is to support the priorities for housing in Cheshire
East over the next five years, across all tenures to meet housing
need. It will contribute to the Council’'s overarching strategic
objectives.

Financial Implications

The eventual implication of the Housing Strategy does not envisaged
that there will be a major financial investment required by Cheshire
East, however if funding was required for individual projects, a full
business case would be compiled which would consider all financing
options (both internal and external) and any potential risks to the
Council. Such business cases will follow the established route for
ratification including gateway approvals at the appropriate points in
accordance with the Council’s project management protocols.

Equality Implications

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out for the
development of the draft Housing Strategy. It has been determined
that there are no groups who will be negatively impacted by the
Strategy. It was assessed that a full Impact Assessment was not
required. A further update of the Equality Impact Assessment will be
undertaken during the consultation period and involve our partners
and other stakeholders.

Rural Community Implications

Rural communities will positively benefit from the introduction of the
Strategy, as it aims to address how we can provide access to
affordable housing of mix tenures in all neighbourhoods of Cheshire
East.



Page 7

Human Resources Implications
There are no direct Human Resources implications.
Public Health Implications

There are no specific implications for Public Health with the exception
of anticipation that a collaborative and supportive relationship is
maintained in delivering the Strategy priorities through the Delivery
Plan. However, this Housing Stategy has clear health benefits which
will contribute towards the Council’s agenda — Outcome 5, People live
well and for longer.

Implications for Children and Young People

It is envisaged that there are positive impact of the provision of
services for children and young people as care leavers, as there are
specific reference to improving pathways between services as well as
ensuring that young people are supported in accessing a breadth of
accommodation and support to enable them to live independently.

Other Implications (Please Specify)

There are no further implications.

Risk Management

While the assessment, mitigation and management of risk is overseen
through the Council’'s governance arrangements associated with residential
growth, as with any strategy, there is a risk that strategic direction does not
translate into action on the ground. This has been mitigated by the creation of
a comprehensive Delivery Plan for each priority and will be monitored
annually.

Access to Information / Bibliography

Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023: Draft for consultation

Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023 Draft for consultation:
Equality Impact Assessment

Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

7.6
7.6.1
7.7
7.71
7.8
7.8.1
7.9
7.9.1

8.

8.1

9.

9.1

9.2

10.

Name:

Designation:

Tel. No:

Email:

Gerard Buckley
Housing Policy Officer
01270 6 (85827)

gerard.buckley@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:gerard.buckley@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



20
<§§§b
3
g

Cheshire East

ALY
o,

-
-

Council

Growth and quality of place
Health, wellbeing and quality of life

"Housing Strategy 2018-2023
[Draft for consultation]

| ..._...“....ww.ﬁ..»‘//
)
p.iupﬂ‘

»
-

r 5=
-

#cw, Y
o AN




Page 10

Contents

Consultation 3
Foreword 4
Introduction 6
Our priorities 8
Challenges and opportunities 9
How the strategy links 12
Housing in Cheshire East 13
Key Facts 13
Growth and quality of place 14
Health, wellbeing and quality of life 32
Conclusion 49
Delivering the Strategy 50

Front cover:

Thorntree Lower Withington
[Peaks and Plains Housing Trust]



file://///ourcheshire.cccusers.com/files/East/Housing/Housing%20Strategy%202017/01.%20Working/01.%20New%20Draft/01.%20MASTER/01.%20Master%20To%20Consult/Cheshire%20East%20Housing%20Strategy%202018_2023%20Draft%20for%20consultation%20%5bv1%5d.docx%23_Toc497826698
file://///ourcheshire.cccusers.com/fil
[...]
2023%20Draft%20for%20consultation%20%5bv1%5d.docx%23_Toc497826706
file://///ourcheshire.cccusers.com/files/East/Housing/Housing%20Strategy%202017/01.%20Working/01.%20New%20Draft/01.%20MASTER/01.%20Master%20To%20Consult/Cheshire%20East%20Housing%20Strategy%202018_2023%20Draft%20for%20consultation%20%5bv1%5d.docx%23_Toc497826707
file://///ourcheshire.cccusers.com/files/East/Housing/Housing%20Strategy%202017/01.%20Working/01.%20New%20Draft/01.%20MASTER/01.%20Master%20To%20Consult/Cheshire%20East%20Housing%20Strategy%202018_2023%20Draft%20for%20consultation%20%5bv1%5d.docx%23_Toc497826708

Page 11

Consultation

Cheshire East Council would like to produce a new
Housing Strategy for the period 2018 to 2023, the
Strategy sets out how the council’s plan to increase and
improve housing within the Borough.

The consultation runs for 6 weeks from 27 November
2017 with a deadline for response by 5pm on 08
January 2018.

You can participate in the consultation through an on-
line survey, please visit;

Online Survey:

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/housingstrategyconsultation

Email us:

housingpolicy@cheshireeast.gov.uk



http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/housingstrategyconsultation
mailto:housingpolicy@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 12

Foreword

Welcome to Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2018 to
2023. The Strategy has two central themes:

Growth and quality of place

Cheshire East has a strong ambition for jobs-led
economic growth across all areas and housing is
essential to support this continuous growth. If housing
is considered in isolation to our planned investment and
regeneration, then sustainable growth or successful
outcomes are unlikely to be achieved. We know that
ensuring new homes delivered are of the right type, in
the right place and giving resident’s choices and
support are vital for Cheshire East. Where the market is
not currently meeting housing need we will explore
interventions to bring these forward.

Health, wellbeing and quality of life

A key goal of our Housing Strategy
is to guarantee Cheshire East
residents have a place to live that
supports their health, wellbeing
and contributes to the quality of

life. Good quality, safe and o

affordable housing is essential to 6
meeting this goal. Therefore, this Ao 1
Strategy details how we link our I e A

policy decision making with
outcomes that support the health
and wellbeing of all Cheshire East
residents.

Outcome
These themes allow us to focus on 5

what matters to our communities People live well

and for longer

and support the Council’s vision of
Putting Residents at the heart of
everything we do, these will be
delivered through our key
Community Outcomes™:

! Cheshire East Council: Corporate Plan 2017-2020

Outcome

p

Cheshire East has a
strong & resilient
economy

Outcome

3

People have the life

skills and education

they need in order
to thrive




Page 13

Since the publication of our previous Housing Strategy
in 2011, there have been significant changes to the
local and national political, policy and funding
landscape.

This new Strategy reflects these changes, and is
underpinned by our Local Plan, supportive policies and
strategies which will enable us to achieve our priorities
for housing in the Borough.

We have been extremely busy since the publication of
the previous Strategy, and in the past 3 years we have
successfully worked with our partners to deliver almost
1400 affordable homes and brought 243 empty homes
back into use. We have increased resident’s
opportunities for homes through our Housing Options
Team by providing homes for 5,400 people and
families, preventing over 2,000 individuals and families
becoming homeless.

We have increased our relationships with private rented
landlords and provided direct support for our most
vulnerable residents, for example we have completed
almost 6,000 adaptations at a cost over £4 million, to
enable some of our vulnerable residents to live
independently.

But there is still more work to be done - which is
developed throughout this new Strategy; a strategy to
support Cheshire East for the future.

Councillor Ainsley Arnold
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning



Page 14

Introduction

All residents in Cheshire East are able to access affordable, appropriate and decent
accommodation

Cheshire East is a great place to live, work, study and
visit, it is well placed for the continued opportunities that
our thriving job-based economic growth are providing
across all areas of the Borough. The Housing Strategy
support’s the Council to achieve aims and objectives for
housing in the Borough, working to improve the quality,
choice and supply of housing for current and future
residents. With a population of 376,700 and estimated
to grow to 427,100 by 2030° [13.4% increase], housing
of the right type and in the right place is an important

part of supporting sustainable growth.

Such growth is being shaped and informed by our
Local Plan and major regeneration projects, working
towards a sustainable economy, supporting and
encouraging growth and prosperity in all parts of the
Borough. The Council’s success in attracting
investment for the creation of new jobs and business
growth has created increased demand for housing,
whether to rent or buy.

In the process of achieving the successful outcomes, it
is acknowledged that the Strategy will have a key role
to play in contributing to the continued economic
development of our Borough, sustaining our unique
character and identity and protecting our important
environmental assets and heritage. As we work
towards supporting Cheshire East Council’s key
Community Outcomes through Putting Residents at the
heart of everything we do, it remains clear that housing
is a key priority for all of us to make sure we deliver
successful outcomes for our residents.

Housing plays a significant role in people’s quality of
life; their health and wellbeing; access to work, training
and educational attainment, and leisure activities are all
influenced by where they live. The quality of housing,
its costs and location is of primary importance to ensure
everyone can participate in their community.

%2016 Mid-year population estimates, Office for National Statistics,
NOMIS, Crown Copyright

3 Population forecasts produced by Opinion Research Services for
the 2015 Cheshire East Housing Development Study



Ourselves

Our partners

Our residents

Page 15

Cheshire East shares the same fundamental
aspirations set out in the Government’s White paper
‘Fixing our broken housing market’, which articulates
how they intend to increase housing supply, accelerate
delivery and explore the use of modern methods of
construction. Where the market is not delivering the
type of housing provision needed across Cheshire
East, there is a case for intervention, as long as the
risks are measured and do not distort or restrict the
market.

Why do we need a Housing Strategy and who is it
for?

To make sure housing makes a key contribution to
the delivery of the Local Plan ambition, protecting
and enhancing the ‘Quality of Place’

In supporting the delivery, we will make the most of
opportunities that are available to work with our
partners in seeking new and imaginative ways to
inform and influence successful outcomes

We will continue to facilitate opportunities for a mixed
tenure of affordable housing and support people with
identified need



Page 16

Our priorities

Stimulate the housing

. market Improve the housing
SHquU;(')rr‘?jggse_rlég offer for an ageing
growth population
Promote independent GI‘Q h and Challenge poor quality
living quali place housing
L X 4
Prevent H : Support regeneration
homelessness 9 1 improve quality of our
a e place
Support the Medium Commission housing
Term Financial Growth support for people with
Strategy complex needs

Promote
Affordable Warmth



Page 17

Challenges and opportunities

We have achieved a great deal since our previous
Housing Strategy, helping shape and inform the quality,
guantity and choice of housing
[...]
here is also still
much to be done particularly in the growth and
improvement of the private rented sector; the
increasing contribution and challenges Houses in
Multiple Occupation is bringing to the market;
promoting affordable warmth and working with our
partners as our neighbourhoods go through periods of
regeneration and housing renewal.

Previously, a substantial number of Local Authorities
took the decision to transfer their housing stock to
external organisations to manage and to also develop
further affordable housing. However, we are now
seeing a number of authorities taking the decision to
start to develop in their own right, utilising different
mechanisms to achieve this including the establishment
of Housing Development Companies, Joint Ventures
and the utilisation of land assets. Local Authorities are
also taking the decision to intervene in the housing
market to bring
forward
additional
affordable
housing,
bringing in vital
revenue
streams.

Cheshire East
has the
opportunity to
utilise their land
assets to meet
housing needs,
which are not
fully being met by the market. Disposal of land assets
will also providing much needed revenue to the
Council.

Therefore, this Housing Strategy comes at a time of
great change and reform. It is evident that recent
changes in legislation and national policy have created
challenges and opportunities for all areas of Cheshire



Page 19

East, resulting in a need for the Council to think more
innovatively about how we deliver quality services with
fewer resources. Welfare reform and austerity
measures have resulted in reductions of available
income to spend on housing for residents and
registered housing providers

This Strategy will explore our challenges in more detalil
and provide potential solutions, and in turn highlight
opportunities available for all residents of Cheshire
East.

11



Sustainable Community

Strategy
2010-2025

Cheshire and Warrington

Local Enterprise Partnership
Strategic Economic Plan

Cheshir
[...]
2

Growth and quality of place

Cheshire East is a popular place to live, work, study
and visit, and through our effective drive to be the Best
in the North West, we have been enormously
successful in attracting investment for the creation of
new jobs and
business growth,
and this has led to
increased demand
for housing, whether
to rent or buy. As a
gateway to the
Northern
Powerhouse,
Cheshire East is
enjoying the benefits
of targeted major
regeneration
programmes and
Masterplans from
the investment in a
high-speed rall
connection [HS2]
and its significance
for Crewe and the wider sub-regional area, through to
direct development for Macclesfield.

Our new Housing Strategy comes at a time of funding
challenges faced by the council, the wider public sector,
registered housing providers and the third sector. In
addition, individuals and households are experiencing
higher costs of living, including spending on
accommodation and heating costs, all of which means
we must seek to achieve our strategic objectives by
making the best use of the resources available and
promoting fresh, innovative, and new ideas.

To meet this demand, Cheshire East Council, along
with our key stakeholders, acknowledge that our
Strategic Housing role must link decisions for homes
with economic growth throughout the Borough, to make
sure that the Right Homes are in the Right Place,
seek to ensure that all new housing is located with
good access to employment, healthcare, schools, retail
and other facilities, so enabling low car use, sustainable
travel and greater quality of life.



Page 23

Housing is far more than bricks and mortar - it's about
having an inclusive role to play in the investment of new
homes; health and wellbeing of residents and makes a
major contribution to the economic growth of an area. It
Is essential that the range of new homes are built and
provided in the right places to provide housing options
equally for all residents, to support new jobs, with good
public transport li
[...]
communities and promotes social equality and inclusion
by easing geographical constraints on the search for
appropriate homes.

The Local Plan sets out the requirements for new
residential development by stating that developments
should maintain provision of and contribute to a mix of
housing tenures, types and sizes to help support the
creation of mixed, balanced and inclusive communities.
This includes meeting the needs of an ageing
population, smaller properties and opportunities for self
build.

Affordable Housing

For those whose housing needs cannot be met through
market provision - Affordable housing is; social rented,
affordable rented and intermediate housing,'® provided
to eligible households whose needs are not met by the
market. Eligibility is determined by local incomes and
local house prices. Affordable housing should include
provisions to remain at an affordable price for future
eligible households or for the subsidy to be recycled for
alternative affordable housing provision.

% ntermediate housing is described by The National Planning Policy
Framework as homes for sale and rent below market level, such as
shared ownership and equity loans, other low cost homes for sale and
intermediate rent, but not affordable rented housing

21



22

Page 30

Cheshire East Council and its partners have continued
to be successful in attracting funding from Homes
England to develop new affordable housing, in which
registered housing providers have benefited from over
£10 million of funding during the period 2016 to 2021 to
fund the delivery of a further 334 affordable homes.

However, more affordable homes are needed to meet
an increasing demand and need to be in the right
location. Housing needs work undertaken for the Local
Plan estimated that the objectively assessed need for
affordable housing was a minimum of 7,100 dwellings,
which equates to an average of 355 per annum over
the lifetime of the Local Plan.'* Planning Policy details
that in residential developme
[...]
ategy Lifeplan
Annual review

Annual review

GG ebed



48

How we will we do this?
[b]
Further improve links with the
health sector

Develop and deliver an action
plan to implement the NICE
Guidance®

Promote traditional methods of
improving the thermal comfort of
homes

Investigate the role of new
technologies in improving
energy efficiency

Improve our knowledge base

Lever affordable warmth funds
and initiatives

Work with energy suppliers to
identify people in fuel poverty

Monitor the impact of the energy
efficiency regulations

Deliver seasonal campaigns to
raise awareness of affordable
warmth solutions

15 . .
National Institute for Health and Care Excellence

Who will help us to
achieve this?
[c]

= Adult Services

= Carers and
Support
Providers

= Children and
Family Services

= Elected
Members

= Housing
Options Team

= NHS CCG

= NHS CWP

=  Public Health

= Registered
Housing
Providers

=  Residents

= Strategic
Housing and
Development

= Voluntary and
community
sector

Outcomes
[d]
Reduction in excess
winter deaths

Residents’ can
maintain their health
and wellbeing

Residents can afford to

heat their home

Contribute to the

reduction of CO2 gases

w

Measure
[e]
Clear and effective
multi-agency
partnerships and
referral networks

Reduction in excess
winter deaths

Successful
engagement

Improvements in
energy efficiency

Effective targeting of
resources to people
at risk of fuel poverty

Data of residents
able to carry out
heating
improvements

Energy Company
Obligation
measures

Data review

Successful
engagement

@ @ N @ & & @ N =

When by

(f]
Strategy Lifeplan

Annual review
Strategy Lifeplan
Strategy Lifeplan
Annual review
Annual review
Annual review
Strategy Lifeplan
Strategy Lifeplan

9G ebed



Page 57

Conclusion

Our Housing Strategy is making a significant
contribution to achieving the aims and objectives of the
Corporate Plan and the Medium Term Financial
Strategy, resolving to support the drive for ‘Growth and
quality of place’ and ‘Hea
[...]
isnoy apinoad 03 suaulied yum
YoM 01 Buinuiluo) "'ydnosog ay3 uj saydiid Jusuew.ad 10} pI3U OU PIIJIIUSPI YDIYM JUSWSSISSY UOIIEPOIIOIDY
J3jjaned] g AsdAD ayl malAad pue UieUIBL O} SNUIUO0D [[IM M ‘Saul|Ino ASs1es1S 9yl Se UBA0BI0N

—punoy

,/,,fm,;w‘cm a41ysay>

~.

-

Y04 LNIINSSISSY LOVdINI ALITYND3I




Page 67

Juawissassy 10edw) Allfenb3 "€z0z-8T0T Ad1j0d SuisnoH J1unoy 1se3 allysayd

b
LTOC 439qQUBAON ¢¢ a1eqg - . :}JOuBIs 921AI3S JO peaH
/T0T 19qWI3A0N 77 aleq :33ousis 19010 peaq
PR IS HOTp)
Isp3 241ysay>
/ = INHO4 LNIINSSISSY LOVdIAII ALITYNDA

R




Page 68



	Agenda
	4 Housing Strategy 2018-2023 - Approval to Consult
	Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2018_2023 Draft for consultation [v1]
	Equality Impact Assessment Form




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration

held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor A Arnold – Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Karen Carsberg - Strategic Housing Manager
Gerard Buckley - Housing Policy Officer, Strategic Housing
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

8 HOUSING STRATEGY 2018-2023 - APPROVAL TO CONSULT 

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration considered a report on the 
2018-2023 Housing Strategy.

It was reported that the Local Plan sets out the Council’s ambition in relation to economic and 
housing growth.  A housing strategy has been developed that demonstrates the contribution 
to the delivery of the Cheshire East Local Plan as well as the aims and objectives of the 
Corporate Plan.  As housing plays a fundamental role, the strategy focuses on two key 
themes:

Growth and Quality of Place

Cheshire East has a strong ambition for jobs-led economic growth across all areas and 
housing is essential to support this continuous growth by supporting the right type of housing 
in the right place giving residents choice.  For example, the utilisation of land assets to 
ensure there is a mix of provision and look at opportunities to bring revenue streams into the 
Local Authority.  

The Council wants to provide a good quality private rented sector to enable those looking to 
move into the area for employment opportunities and look at ways of exploring the housing 
options for the ageing population so that they can make informed decisions earlier within their 
lives.



Health Wellbeing and Quality of Life 

A key goal of the Council’s Housing Strategy is to guarantee that Cheshire East residents 
have a place to live which supports their health, wellbeing and contributes to the quality of 
life. Good quality, safe and affordable housing is essential to meeting this goal. Therefore, 
this strategy details the link to the policy decision making, with outcomes that support the 
health and wellbeing of all Cheshire East residents.  
The Council wants to prevent homelessness and ensure residents have access to 
appropriate support and maintain housing standards.

The development of the Housing Strategy is primarily informed and shaped by engagement 
with the Council’s partners and other stakeholders. The Council now wants to formally 
consult a wide ranging number of individuals and organisations to contribute, to support their 
aims and objectives.

The Portfolio Holder was requested to note the draft Housing Strategy and to authorise 
officers to publically consult on the draft strategy for a period of six weeks, before 
incorporating the responses into the finalised strategy, noting that following the consultation 
period the revised strategy would be presented to Cabinet for formal adoption.

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder:-
 

1. Notes the draft Housing Strategy;

2. Authorises officers to publically consult on the draft strategy for a period of 6 weeks, 
before incorporating the responses into the finalised strategy; and

3. Notes that following the consultation period the revised strategy will be presented to 
Cabinet for formal adoption.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.04 am


